RAVEN INDUSTRIES INC Form 8-K March 20, 2019

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant To Section 13 Or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

March 20, 2019 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

RAVEN INDUSTRIES, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

South Dakota001-0798246-0246171(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)(Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

205 East 6th Street, P.O. Box 5107, Sioux Falls, SD	57117-5107
(Address of principal executive offices)	(Zip Code)

(605) 336-2750 (Registrant's telephone number including area code)

Edgar Filing: RAVEN INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Edgar Filing: RAVEN INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition

Attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this current report on Form 8-K is a press release issued by Raven Industries, Inc. (herein referred to as the "Registrant" or the "Company") on March 20, 2019 regarding earnings for the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2019. The information in this report, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 of Form 8-K and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of those sections. Furnishing this current report on Form 8-K does not constitute an admission by Raven Industries, Inc. as to the materiality of any information contained in this current report that is required to be disclosed solely by Item 2.02.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

Exhibit
No.Description99.1Raven Industries, Inc. press release dated March 20, 2019

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

RAVEN INDUSTRIES, INC. /s/ Steven E. Brazones Steven E. Brazones Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

Dated: March 20, 2019